Decision No.

ooy’ - OBIGINAL

-

BEFORE THE FVBLIC UTILITIES CGOSSION OF THE STATS OF CALIFCRNIA -

Inve...‘c.igation into the. reasomblﬁness : S
. of the: rates, ete., of HIGELAND- mAI\OR : Caze No. LB5L
« hA’IER COMPA. .a corporation. o

- Oran . Palzmer, for Highland ianor Improvement Associstions

L.D. Baoholder',' for Dcfczidant. Company. |
OP1I N I0N

This proceodmg was instituted by the Commicsion onm its ovm motion into
all pha..es of the opere.t,iov oﬂ- Highland .mnor Jater Compa:v, corpo:atioﬂ,
..upplymg public utility natcr service in- and 4n the v:.cﬁ.nny of ;rac't. No. 1090

' Kom County. The :mve.;tigation wag ordered as a *e.,u,.t of & prote..t "ilec‘. wi*h
this Co:::mlos:x.on by the highla.nd sanor Improvemont A.,soc:.a*o:.on ’ allegﬁ.ng thm.

oxorbitant o.nd unnece ssarily” high ...eter rates ue be..ng crarged bf the company

and, also ’ b,,' rea.,on of a peti ion s:i.gned oy ninotj-six cus‘c.omers a.,m.ng the
Comm...ssn.on %0 :mquire into the easonaoleness of all oi‘ thi... ut:.lity's ra‘ceo. :
Th::... petition, among other th...ngs, alleges ~,l'z.'s." with tre u'o lity' s pre.,ent
investment in water propc*ty md vht- reasomole cost of rendemng thc ...ervice,
+he rates are wholly unjuotificd «:nd are far :.n excess oi' &ny compa.rable ra.te..

' charged by other utilities anywhere in the gene*al v:.c:m:.ty of thi... tract. :

A publ:.c hear‘..ng in thi.., proceed.mp was held in Ba.kersf:ueld before
.,mmn.ner Stava, | | |

Tract 1090 ’ ca.'.l.led Highland ldanor, has an 4rea of LO acres aubdivided

 into MS lots with an average size of 50 x 115 feet. 'I‘he tract s located Sive

_ 'm:....es noxth of the C:Lty of Bakersi‘ield




EF - 8,485 - P

Highland Manor ‘h’ater Company, o corporation, was organizéd‘i'vor the
PUrpPOSE < of supplying wo.ter service in the tract and was granted a cert:.ficate of
public convenience and necessity by the Commission in its Decis_ion No.. 32789,
issued February 6, l9LQ, and was authorized o cbarge?a schedule of ratves. This
schedule ?rovided for a mim.mum sonthly charge of §2.00, including" iri‘igat‘,i“on\ of
.2 :'lo'c wi'cn a frontage -of 56 '.feet. or le" An additional c‘-za.rge of L0 centu per
month was appl:.cable for cooling devices. The meter rates prov:.ded for a - .
minimor monthly charge of 82.00 allow:i.ng 1,000 cubic fee‘c of water. The charge
for excess use i educed ‘t.hrough Lwo. block., t,o 10 cent.. per lOO cubie fee‘c for
- quantities over 5,000 cub:.c feet. These meter rates were charged until
September 1, 1.%6 » When the company voluntarily reduced ';,he quantity charges. The
monthly minimum charge ;>£ 3‘2.?60'4remaine‘d‘ bt the -&a'cer quantifc;y wgéz increased from
- 1,000 cubic feet to l,-SOO cubic feet bf water, The scc'oxid'bloc}c‘ wag 'reduced Lrom
15 to léﬁ cents. Water used over 5,000 cubic feet remined st 10 cents. |
"‘his systen. obtains its water from a li=inch drilled well 580 .fee‘c
deep, pumping into al2 SOO-gallon pres.,urc tank There are 7 ,090 reet. oi.'
d:.stribut:.on main.,, va.ry:i.ng from s:'x.x w0 two inchcs in diamet.er- Sen':.ce o
connection_s consist of a one-mch P..ge f;om'the ma.in t0 the curb linc se:-ving,wo
consumers through ’/L—inch'iﬁdi\fidml pipes. There ai"-' 120 c)zstomefs at 'present.,
116 be:.ng served by meters. Anothcr well 552 feet deep, hus ‘oeen drilled and :
equipped 10 operate throug,h a 12 soo-gallon pressure: 'canlc 1o serve ..he ad.joining
Tra.ct. No. 1206 which is subd.iv'ic'.ed :.nto 3.75 lots. M.ne thousa.nd eight hundrcd
‘..nd forty feet of four and six-inch pipe already ha.ve been ‘installed.  This tract
sy tem cost $23 ,725 R bu't. as there are no hou..es in this subdivision and no service
| being readered there:.x}, the oper‘....ion.‘of'th:.s property is nqt.,ip. issue in this
- proceeding. B - |
The major complaint of the consumers. is based upon the fac’c that this
project was developed strictly as a resa.dential area w:.th l..rge lots where 1a.wn:

and gardens would create & fine home-like. amosphcre._ Flat rabes were charged for




ZF - c.aeﬁl.fyg.

everal years unti.l Augu.,t l 1946, wren all services were met.cred <1.pp41"’n'tly
w:vthout notice to some of the water users. 'I‘he mon *'zly bzus imediatclj inc*edsed
from the flav rate chnrg,e of $2.0C per month o as h...gh as’ 39 50 on the mcter rates.
. Many consumers testified tha‘t t‘qey could -zot afford to pay :t.‘or water undcr suen -
.oharge and, accordingly, were forced to let *'neir lawns and garden, dry up.

| The “ol.lowing mbulation was presoﬁted on beh,.l... of the consumer 3, “whdch
':.hoy conteuded ..,"zoued a comide*ab}.e reduction ...n pumping coOsts since me‘ccrs wcrc
installed which should bclreflecth'in lono: rates %0- ..he"consu:_xe:'s. . .
POVER_COSTS

Moy 27 40 June 26 e« oo o -« ] ;,1'20'367' $128.20
June 26 £0-July 26 v o v w v e e oo e e . 10280 137.40

July 26 to August 26 . . ... J.h9.32;*“ 107.60:.. .
August 26 t0 Septembe* 6 . ..13 SO' 90.60?-‘;',

The rollow:.ng list of monthly £lzt rates charged for a rosidcnce ,and one lot in

nearby com:mn..'c:nes scrved ‘oy wate yute” operat .’x.ng under sim..la: circumstanccs
‘ _and. conditions as the :Iighland Ma.no* Water Compa...y, for purpose.. of comparison,

was oubmitted by thc consumors.

Bakersfield  (Public Utility).

Highland Park - (Matual)

Oildzale ‘ (Mutual)

Highland Manor (Publ.:.o Utn.lity)

‘ Many consumer... prote:ted \.he low preosuros md..nt._inec‘. on the .aystem
dur:x.ng the wiater as mell the -suzmer mont ‘1.;.1 ""zcy conte'zc‘. t‘m’c ..hi., cond:.tion
largely was the result oi‘ the use of but 2 sz.ngle service oipe to supply each two
‘iadjoining, premises. Powevcr the ev-.";dcr.cc indfeates that th e prim&ry di icult,,r
is the 'low minimam pressure of 20 po’unds‘ por équare ineh "ma...:;‘:.ained at .he
pressure tank control. |
Mr. L. D. Ba.chelder ’ preoidcnt and general manager of the company,

claimed that it was nc.cessary. 0 xeter the ..,j...'be:r. to '5top the ua..teft..l‘ gse_.of

water resulting from the universal practice of consumers. operatiiig ,spfinklorsrfof ‘

13




| EF - C.L85L - ?g,.

hours at a time in the same location, the use of open hoses unat:endéd'dnd the
unrcstricted use of non-circulating wate*—cool;ng devace Defendhnt'#ﬁatcd
tha meters were ins tﬁllud prior to nugust 1 and readings were Laken as o chcc%'
 on water coasumptzon. After the bills Ne*e *eade*ed under the matcr rate schcdule,<"
the consunptﬂon of warer. imwud*atcly :cll app*oxzmafeﬁy *if Ly per ccnz.
"Mr. Bache;de* further testif*ed that it was. _mposs*ble Lo operatc the qystem
under flat rates a.d provide adeqpate sexrvice. Tor .hiv_reauon he«had.mpdc 2
_ vblunwry're‘duction in the meter ra‘:.e... ' *educc the cost -o.‘.‘v;.r:;:tcr o hi-, '
conéumérq. ‘Defendant st,ted that he must operate tae comparj on a uound business
‘bésis but at tbe same time he a8 0o desire to ear1 an uarcaqonable pro’it.
'  The annual repbrts .led with the Comm*vs¢0ﬁ sbon the rcsultu of
operation of the system since the company was gr anted a certif;cete as follows:
| 15000 9L 19.2 1943 jLL iﬁ _2_
10 Lonths ' o .9 Yonths#

Fixed Capital $13,619 813,619 s1e,20 316,190 526 J194 817,252 819,005
. Operating Revenue 665 2,272 2,827 3,092, - 3,,L78 3 298_, 3,18
Operating Expenses 5 1,169 1,442 § 1,727 & 3,245 & 3,5108 3,557 § 2,888

Depreciation L 2L5 333 4393 50L . 603 e
Tota* Opcratmng dxpcnsc $. ‘,169 $ 1 687 2, 060 $ ,,638 v A,OlL 3 u,léO“-

Net Operatmg Reverme (}E___o"z.-)’ - 8585. 3767 (:ajz.e) (536) (»;>862)
| Number of Cuotomcrs | o 14 121 121, 121 | l2h 2%
(Red"iggre*)- _ |
(%) - 1946 in*ormat*on WNaS tdk01 from the compeny's books.
The losses sus tained for the years following 19L2 were caused by‘the
-arbxtrary allocutzon to expenseu of 8125 per : oa*h ’oz'manger'* alary ‘inereased
in l9au'to-0165, purported‘to cover off;ce accounming aloo.‘ Thcso charges alone
weighted the annual ma.nt@nance and opﬂration expcnse, by 31,980 per zannum.
Ur. V R. iuth, one of hc Commiasion’, cngineerq,.prgsenteé repor@s
fcoveringvun investlgaulonro:'operations and.;n‘appraiseméntuof.fﬁétwater"'

propcr%ies. The systenm qe*vmnp T*act No.: 1090 was dpprai ed on .hc busiu of




EF - C.L851 ~ Pg"- |

vorigln&l cost at v18 59L, which comp-r with the company's book cost of 39 OOS.
l'I‘he rate base for the immediate future. v.as est:i..mtec'. to be Sl?,Ou;, wh.gch included
- $250 for worxing cash and o200 for matcrials and yupplicu. ™he reveques undcr thel'
rates now chargcd were’ zound to be oL 560. The ope ating cxpcﬂseu undcr present .
company practicc, were @3 996 including depreciation, giving a 1et rcturn of 2.9%.
However the record shows thut the operating con_itiond on so small sy tem do not
warrant the unrc.xsonable and excessive mancgement ch:zrges amounung o $l. 38 per
nonth fo:’each of the presenx‘IZQ consumers. Such arbitra:y.salary allotaent on
an automntically-coﬁtrolieé and operated water plnnm;is unféif;',sﬁﬁérvision‘of |
this type o’ small water plent rec sonably ca$ call for only limited”part-time
management . An.allowancc of v3 000 for managemcnt and ull operd*lng expenqev
must be congidered as ufficzcﬁx. ‘Upon tiis bas.s, rate of net return s 8.2%
It appcafs that.some reliof 4is warranted to the users of thc watqr service and
the order will p*ovide for a lowﬁr ng of frc existing ratez. |
Defendant tc*tified that he intcnds %o install an cl#vated °torage
sank of 500,000=-gallen crpac.ty in the future which should *cmedy poor se*vicc
conditions. While such 2 tank should be imstalled wmthoux delay and will. provzdc
emergoncy stand~-by storage as well, defendant should, in thc meantxme, take
immediate st Leps o increase the m;nimum pressure control “t the tank to L0

pounds per squere inch.

CRDER

The Commission on its own motion having instituted on investigation
4nto the rates and practices of Highlznd Ehnor Wafer Comoaﬁy a corporation, a
i _ ‘ ’ PO »
public hearing having been held the?con,_thc vauer naving bce* duly submitted,

and the Commission now being fully advised in the prcmlses,- - .




EF - C.L8S5L - Pg,“

IT Is I-IEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the rates now charged by H:.ghla.nd
Manor Water Company, & ¢Orpora tion, for wate* sx.ppl:xed to :.ts customers ﬁ.n and
" in the v:;.cmity of the un:.ncorporatcd area knovm as r’.f.ghland L.anor » :{ern Counw,
aré anjust and uvzrea.,onable in s0 far as they aiﬁ‘er from the rates herein |
establivhed, unc‘. that the rates here...n embl.aned are just- c.nd reasomble ra‘c.es-
%0 be charged i‘or .,he service rendered, and bas ..ng its order x.pon the foregoing
| £a.nd:.ngs of fact and upon i‘urthe tate::.e s of “ac‘c conmi ed in the Op:.nion
wh:.ch precedeg t‘ui., Order ’ | | N
| IT Is %“’Y ORDERED 4h m Highland Yanor ‘i.*ater‘ Compe.n&, a corpora ion,
lbc and it is hereby autnor_zed a.nd d:.rectcd o fﬁc in qu-..drup...ic..te , in. ' _
coni'éfmity with thi: Comi “..on‘s General Order No. 96 wi'o"x.n ‘chmy (30) du,ys
-‘ from the date of th:z..; Order. 7 Lhe fo..lowmg -'chedulc of ra’c.«.s t,o be charged for .
all water se*w.ce rendnred it3 customer., md _n the vzc:L.ity o tne
mmcorpora ed Jea knom us dighland M:.nor, z{e*n Coun‘c.y, on and after the first
day of Apr:.l, .».9/.;7 . |

uchedulﬂ Wo. 1

: GE""'RA.L. LiETER’ED SERV"'CE

‘ Applicaozll*z.

 Applicable to metered water serv:'..ce for domes‘cic, commerc.a.al and
other purposes..

Territory:

Within the entire servige area covered by cortificate of public - |
conveniencc and necessity granted oy the Commission in its Decision No. 32789,
issued February 6, 1940, in'and in the vic...n:.ty of P;g,nl:md Nanor, near the.
City of Bakersf:.c..d Kc*n County. :

Ratcs. " 'j ' ' o Pexr Meter
A o ‘ Per Month
Mindmum .onthlz C‘- arges ‘

For 5/8 % 3/L ..nch ...e':.er ' . ‘ $1.50.
For , 3/L inch meter . . e e e e C. 24507
For 1 inech mc.'t.cr‘ e e s . e e 3400
For - 1% inch meter - , : A L.O0
For : 2 inch meter . .- - . .. . 5.00




B - CLUB5L - P‘ |

Sehedule ;‘\Io..' 1 - Contfi.nued‘

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Rateﬁ - Contirmed: \ R - Per Meter
3 : Per Vonth

Each of the foregoing "N m Monthly Ch '*ges"
will entitle the consumer to the cuantity of
water which that minizmum mentnly charge will'
purcaase at the following "ionthly Juantity -
Rates™: B e -

- Monthly Quantity’Ratés:
First 1,200 CubAC.£O68 o v v o v 0w v w e n o 8150
Next 1,300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet . L 2%
Next - 2,500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet . Tee . ki

Next: 5,000 -cublc feet, per 100 cubic feet . . o oo .10
AL over 10, OOOchb ¢ fect, per 100 cubic feet . . .09

The'e'fect ve date’ ‘tqis Order shall be (20) day. from and
afver the datc herco{\‘ - |

Dated at

—4@_.- i f'f‘é@mzn/

mCommmwsdonxr,.t




